derived from the latest unaudited financial information of certain VII subsidiaries for the financial year ended
31 December 2020 made available by VII management. In the absence of any further information, the reliability of
those financial information provided cannot be determined.

Hence, management has estimated fair value of the investment to remain at 50% discount from its last traded price.
These assumption and input are unobservable and hence, the fair value is categorised as Level 3. The said fair
value estimation may not be reflective of the exit price of the investment.

Sensitivity analysis

A 5% decrease/increase in the discount of 50% at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the other
investment by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes all variables remained constant and ignores any
impact of forecasted transactions.

   Additional discount 5%
   Increase   Decrease
   RM'000   RM'000

Profit before tax (decrease)/increase   (634)   634

141
NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

FINANCIAL
REPORT

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

10. Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

   Assets   Liabilities   Net
   2022   2021   2022   2021   2022   2021

   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

Group

Trade and other payables   6,289   4,351   -   -   6,289   4,351
Property, plant and equipment   -   -   (5,216)   (4,476)   (5,216)   (4,476)
Inventory   11,392   11,392   (25,733)   (24,806)   (14,341)   (13,414)
Other items   2,309   1,269   -   (69)   2,309   1,200

Tax assets/(liabilities)   19,990   17,012   (30,949)   (29,351)   (10,959)   (12,339)
Set off of tax   (6,754)   (5,162)   6,754   5,162   -   -

Net tax assets/ (liabilities)   13,236   11,850   (24,195)   (24,189)   (10,959)   (12,339)

Movement in temporary differences during the year

   Recognised   At   Recognised   At
   At   in profit or   31 March   in profit or   31  March
   1 April 2020   loss   2021   loss   2022
   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’ 000

Group

Trade and other payables   1,374   2,977   4,351   1,938   6,289
Property, plant and equipment   (3,198)   (1,278)   (4,476)   (740)   (5,216)
Inventory   (14,310)   896   (13,414)   (927)   (14,341)
Other items   794   406   1,200   1,109   2,309

Net tax (liabilities)/assets   (15,340)   3,001   12,339   1,380   (10,959)

Company

Property, plant and equipment   -   (5)   (5)   -   (5)

142
NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

FINANCIAL
REPORT

LAND & GENERAL BERHAD 196401000184 (5507-H)

10. Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

Unrecognised deferred tax assets

The following unutilised tax losses of the Group are available for offsetting against future taxable profits of the
respective entities within the Group, subject to no substantial change in shareholdings of those entities under the
Income Tax Act 1967 and subject to agreement with the tax authority:

   Group
   2022   2021

[…]

Financial assets   76,323   2,910   9,046   3
   Financial liabilities   (200,860)   (223,805)   -   -

   (124,537)   (220,895)   9,046   3

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company only account for contingent consideration which would affect profit or loss if
there is a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period. The relevant sensitivity analysis is
presented in Note 18.3.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

172
NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

FINANCIAL
REPORT

LAND & GENERAL BERHAD 196401000184 (5507-H)

28. Financial instruments (continued)

28.6 Market risk (continued)

28.6.1 Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

   Profit or loss
   100 bps   100 bps
   Increase   Decrease

   RM'000   RM'000

   Group

   2022
   Floating rate instruments   (946)   946

   2021

   Floating rate instruments   (1,679)   1,679

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is not material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

28.6.2 Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity instruments. The Group does not actively
trade these investments. To manage its equity price risks arising from these investments, the Group closely
monitors the effects of fluctuation in equity prices.

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

At the end of the reporting period, if the prices of unquoted or quoted shares had been 5% higher/lower,
with all other variables hold constant, the Group’s profit for the year would have been RM634,000 (2021: